



Through Registered Post

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN  
NATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY BUREAU  
ATTA TURK AVENUE, G-5/2  
ISLAMABAD

AWARENESS & PREVENTION DIVISION

Mandated to educate, advise, assist and instruct in Prevention of Corruption and Corrupt Practices  
(Section 33B & C of NAO 1999)

No.5-4(81) Misc/A&P/NABHQ/2013/1011  
July 25, 2014

Executive Officer  
Cantonment Board Faisal  
Shahrah-e-Faisal  
Karachi

Tel No: 021-99240527  
Fax No: 021-99240526

**Subject: Violation of PPRA Rules 2004 in the Tender Notice for Supply of Fuel Tracking System**

In pursuance of Prevention Regime Initiative under purview of NAO 1999, I am directed to convey that in the advertisement published in the "News" on 05<sup>th</sup> July 2014, it has been observed that there is no information about the availability of bidding/tender documents for the bidders, which is violation of Rule No. 23 (1) of Public Procurement Rules 2004, stated as under:-

**23. Bidding Documents.** – ... (1) *The procuring agency shall provide a set of bidding documents to any supplier or contractor, on request and subject to payment of price, if any.*

2. It is hereby instructed to ensure adherence to laid down procedures as per procurement rules in future office.
3. Issued with the approval of DG (A&P), President Prevention Committee on Procurement / Auctions / Projects constituted by the Chairman NAB under Section 33C of NAO 1999.

  
**Sajid Ali**  
Deputy Director (Coord)  
(A&P Division) NAB HQ  
Tel No. 051-9245537  
Fax No. 051-9245908

**Copy to:**

Chairman Transparency International Pakistan (Reference TI-Pakistan letter dated 17.07.2014)